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19th July, 2005 

Shri Rajesh Chandra





Complainant 

A-58, South Extn. – II

New Delhi – 110 049

Vs.

Dr. Arvind Taneja





Respondent

75, Golf Links,

New Delhi

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Rajesh Chandra, forwarded by Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Arvind Taneja, in the treatment administered to his son late Master Akshay Chandra at Max Med Centre, N-110, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi – 110017, resulting in his death on 15.11.2003 at AIIMS, where he subsequently received treatment.  The Council examined the complaint, reply of Dr. Arvind Taneja, case papers of Max Med Centre and AIIMS.  The following were heard in person :-

1. Shri Rajesh Chandra

2. Shri B.D. Gupta 

Grandfather of the deceased

3. Dr. Arvind Taneja

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that late Master Akshay Chandra (referred hereinafter as the patient) was admitted at Max Med Centre, N-110, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi (referred hereinafter as the said Centre), with fever for three days, vomiting for two days and one episode of  momentarily  unresponsiveness.   He  was  diagnosed  to  be  suffering from Dengue fever with 
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hypotension and was put on fluid therapy.  On 3.11.2003, the patient platelet count fell drastically to 6000/cumm and his condition became critical.  He had an acute onset of abdominal bleed with shock.  Since, the patient required ICU facility, which was not available at the said Centre, he was shifted to AIIMS on 13.11.2003.  The child battled with his ailment, however, he succumbed to it on 15.11.2003.  The cause of death as per AIIMS record being Multi-organ failure with dengue shock syndrome.

The following issues were examined by the Council :-

1. Administration of Ibugesic Plus

2. Regularity of conducting laboratory investigations 

3. Facility for managing dengue cases

4. Line of treatment adopted in this case. 

5. Delegation of responsibility by a Consultant to the junior doctors.

1.
Administration of Ibugesic Plus : In his reply the respondent admitted that on 10.11.2003, he prescribed Ibugesic Plus telephonically to the patient when he was contacted by the complainant’s mother and was informed that the child had high fever of two hours duration.  It was also admitted that the child was again prescribed Ibugesic plus on 11.11.2003 after evaluating his condition.  The complainant has alleged that the respondent acted negligently as he prescribed “Ibugesic plus” which is proscribed for a patient suffering from dengue fever.

In his defence the respondent stated that since he did not suspect dengue fever, initially, hence he prescribed Ibugesic plus.  It is observed that Ibugesic Plus is not advised to patient suspected of dengue fever, however, since it is difficult to distinguish dengue from any other fever in its initial stages, the respondent cannot be faulted for prescribing Ibugesic.  Even otherwise, in this case, the medicine did not contribute to the worsening of the patient’s condition or to the adverse outcome for the patient.  
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2.
Regularity of conducting laboratory investigations : The complainant has alleged that the respondent did not conduct frequent platelet count for monitoring the child’s condition and did not conduct any test to confirm Dengue fever.  It is observed that serology for dengue is not a reliable test and Dengue is a clinical diagnosis. While platelet counts are important in the management of patients with dengue, it is observed that monitoring Haematocrit values are more important for management of dengue shock syndrome.  After examining the available records, it was noted that the Haematocrit done on this patient were within normal range indicating that the fluid therapy that was carried out for this patient was appropriate and adequately replaced the ongoing fluid losses from the vascular compartment.  However, the turn around time for lab reports in the present case left much to be desired as the lab was physically located away from the said Centre.  It would have been desirable to have the availability of Haematocrit monitoring within the said Centre.  

3.
Lack of ICU facility at Max Med Centre : It is imputed that admission of the patient suffering from dengue at a Centre which lacked ICU facility, by the respondent, also constituted negligence on the part of the respondent.   Standard guidelines for the management of Dengue fever do not mandate that such patients need to be admitted in ICU facilities.  In fact, standard guidelines for management of dengue (including that of WHO) are targeted to management of these patients in small hospital facilities.  Majority of dengue patients recover with the use of these standard guidelines, however, a proportion of patients can go on to become critically ill with multi organ failure and it is such patients who need ICU care.   There are no early clinical predictors, which can identify, which of the dengue patients will eventually warrant ICU care and end in a fatality.  It is observed, based on the case records of the patient that he was suffering from dengue shock syndrome and showed response to the management that was instituted and remained stable.  However, the patient suddenly became critically sick which warranted ICU care for which the patient was shifted from the said Centre to AIIMS.   It is noted that the patient was suffering from dengue shock syndrome and not dengue haemorrhagic fever as claimed by the complainant.  
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4.
 Line of treatment : The main line of treatment recommended for dengue shock syndrome is fluid therapy, which was adopted in this case.  The allegation of administration of overdose of fluids is unfounded as on examination of hospital records, it appears that quantity of fluids that were infused were appropriate and are further supported by the maintenance of normal Haematocrit values in this patient.  

5.
Delegation of responsibility by a Consultant to the junior doctors : It is observed from the hospital records (physician’s notes) that during the period of admission, the patient was physically managed by Dr. Shipra (resident doctor) and Dr. Rashna Dass (Senior Resident with an MD in Paediatrics),  under supervision of the Respondent who was being briefed on the patient’s progress.  Dr. Rashna Dass, based on her qualification, was competent to manage such cases.  

In view of the findings made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Council that the line of treatment adopted by the respondent in this case was in accordance with the accepted professional practices and no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr. Arvind Taneja in the treatment administered to late Master Akshay Chandra.  It is, however, observed that the turn around time for lab reports in the present case was disconcerting, since pathology lab facilities were not available at the said Centre.  Directorate of Health Services may look into the lack of basic facility of pathology lab at such a reasonably large set up.

By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. S.K. Khattri)  

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Rajesh Chandra, A-58, South Extn.–II, New Delhi – 110 049.

2) Dr. Arvind Taneja, 75, Golf Links, New Delhi.
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3) Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Players Building, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi – 110 002.  With reference to letter No. F.342/69/2004/H&FW/5277 dated 16th June, 2004.

4) Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032.

(Dr. S.K. Khattri) 

Secretary

